against the total financing of customers in the statement of financial position. This
treatment is in accordance with Bank Negara Malaysia Guidelines, whereby these
balances were disclosed and included as part of commitments and contingencies.
Following the removal of the Bank Negara Malaysia’s modification in relation to the
accounting treatment of financing sold to Cagamas during the current financial year,
the balances relating to financing sold to Cagamas have been included in total
financing of customers in the statement of financial position in accordance with FRS
139.

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 10

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 The effects of the change in accounting policy adopted by the insurance and banking
subsidiary companies to the Group are as follows:

As
previously
stated

RM’000

Effect of
change in
accounting
policy -

2 (iii)

RM’000

Effect of
change in
accounting
policy -

2 (iv)

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

As at 31 March 2012

Consolidated statement of financial
position

Non-current assets

Financing of customers 7,030,538 - 61,679 7,092,217

Current assets

Financing of customers 1,738,759 - 3,231 1,741,990

Non-current liabilities

Life insurance contract liabilities 1,839,124 (214,379) - 1,624,745

Deferred tax liabilities 59,103 42,876 - 101,979

Recourse obligation on financing sold to
Cagamas - - 61,679 61,679

Current liabilities

Recourse obligation on financing sold to
Cagamas - - 3,231 3,231

Consolidated statement of changes in
equity

Available-for-sale (“AFS”) reserve (35,007) 5,005 - (30,002)

Retained earnings 3,354,642 82,462 - 3,437,104

Non-controlling interest 1,131,613 84,036 - 1,215,649

As at 31 March 2011

Consolidated statement of changes in
equity

Available-for-sale (“AFS”) reserve (22,807) 2,892 - (19,915)

Retained earnings 2,187,500 84,967 - 2,272,467

Non-controlling interest 1,151,768 84,413 - 1,236,181

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 11

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The effects of the change in accounting policy adopted by the insurance and banking
subsidiary companies to the Group are as follows: (Continued)

3. COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION OF PROTON’S BUSINESS

COMBINATION

Following the acquisition of 100% equity interest in PROTON Holdings Berhad (“PROTON”)
on 26 June 2012, which thus became a wholly-owned subsidiary of DRB-HICOM Group, the
initial accounting for purchase price allocation (“PPA”) of PROTON’s business combination
was determined only provisionally basis as at 31 March 2012 as the fair values to be assigned
to PROTON’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities could only be determined
provisionally then. The PROTON’s business combination has been accounted for using these
provisional values and hence, the Group had initially reflected a negative goodwill on
consolidation amounting to RM971.52 million which was reflected as other income in the
Group financial results for year ended 31 March 2012.

As
previously
stated

RM’000

Effect of
change in
accounting
policy -

2 (iii)

RM’000

Effect of
change in
accounting
policy -

2 (iv)

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

For the financial year ended 31 March
2012

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

Other expenses (77,392) (6,140) - (83,532)

Taxation  (148,019) 1,228 - (146,791)

Consolidated other comprehensive
income

Loss on fair value changes of investment
securities: available-for-sale (13,452) 4,143 - (9,309)

Net profit for the financial year attributable
to:

Owners of the Company 1,292,988 (2,505) - 1,290,483

Non-controlling interest 80,095 (2,407) - 77,688

Total comprehensive income for the
financial year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 1,278,467 (392) - 1,278,075

Non-controlling interest 80,087 (377) - 79,710

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 12

3. COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION OF PROTON’S BUSINESS
COMBINATION (Continued)

Pursuant to FRS 3 Business Combinations, the Group has twelve months from the initial
acquisition date (16 March 2012) to determine the estimated fair values of PROTON’s assets
and liabilities. The Group had completed its purchase price allocation exercise within
stipulated time period in accordance with FRS 3 and based on the fair values of net assets of
PROTON, the negative goodwill has increased from RM971.52 million to RM1.28 billion. The
additional negative goodwill of RM306.44 million has been adjusted into the retained earnings
as at 31 March 2012. Consequently, the Group’s profit before taxation increased from RM1.51
billion to RM1.82 billion and the Group’s profit after taxation/non-controlling interest increased
from RM1.29 billion to RM1.60 billion for the financial year ended 31 March 2012.

Below is the effect of PPA adjustments as at 31 March 2012 in accordance with FRS 3:

As previously
stated

RM’000

Adjustments

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

As at 31 March 2012

Consolidated statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,509,324 447,664 4,956,988

Jointly controlled entities 436,258 (1,701) 434,557

Associated companies 1,136,680 1,517 1,138,197

Intangible assets 1,228,431 (360,385) 868,046

Deferred tax assets 162,603 322,745 485,348

Investment securities: held-to-maturity (Non-
banking) 547,251 (51,007) 496,244

Other receivables - 44,608 44,608

Current assets

Inventories 1,516,757 2,351 1,519,108

Trade and other receivables 3,173,088 21,560 3,194,648

Investment securities: held-to-maturity (Non-
banking) 85,175 (22,903) 62,272

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income 89,030 7,625 96,655

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,945,744 73,737 6,019,481

Provision for liabilities and charges 142,659 16,650 159,309

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings (Refer to Note 2) 3,437,104 306,437 3,743,541

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
(203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 13

3. COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION OF PROTON’S BUSINESS
COMBINATION (Continued)

As previously
stated

RM’000

Adjustments

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

For the financial year ended 31 March 2012

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

Other income 1,272,766 306,437 1,579,203

Net profit for the financial year attributable to
Owners of the Company (Refer to Note 2) 1,290,483 306,437 1,596,920

Total comprehensive income for the financial year
attributable to Owners of the Company (Refer to
Note 2) 1,278,075 306,437 1,584,512

4. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The businesses of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
fluctuations during the financial year ended 31 March 2013.

5. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

Save as mentioned below, there was no item of an unusual nature, size or incidence affecting
the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial year ended 31
March 2013.

The shareholders of the Company had approved the disposal of HICOM Power Sdn. Bhd.’s
(subsidiary company of the Group) entire business on 26 November 2012 for a cash